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Re, \'? S

Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: tridib guha [aaars@sbcglobal.net]
Sent: Friday, March '10, 2006 1 1 :30 AM

To: Hwang, Don, Env. Health

Gc: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health

Subject: Former Sekhon Gas Station, 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000175

Dear Mr. Hwang:
This is to follow up our telephone conversation on March 2, 2006, with reference to the above site. I am
no longer working on that site. Mr. Ravi Sekhon sold the property and not interested doing any clean up
work. Furthermore, Mr. Sekhon requested USTCF to pay my last 2 invoices. I can only do further work
when there is an assurance ofpament. Ifyou have any questions please contact me.
Tridib Guha, P.G.
Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services
925-363-t999

3tI5/2006
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June 11, 2005 ::J*h

Mr. Harrison Huynlr and Mrs. Kim Jeanette Huynh
1692 Manzanita Avenue
San Leandro, Califomia 94579- 1328

Subject: Permission to Drill Soil Borings, Collect Soil and Groundwater Samples on your Property
at 6601 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Huynh:

Advanced Assessrnent and Remediation Services (AARS) seeks your permission to drill two soil borings,
collect soil and groundwater samples on your property at 6601 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California.
This work is conducted under the dirsction of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Depa$ment of Environmental Health (ACHCSADEH) to define the extent ofhydrocarbon contamination
released from former Sekhon Gas Station at 6600 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California. Enclosed is
the Work Plan approval letter from ACHCADEH dated June I l, 2004. We need to access your property
for site marking prior to drilling to obtain cloarancs from Underground Service Alert. Also we need to
access your property for drilling and collection of soil and groundwater samples. AII work will be
coordinated with you. Please sign this letter with your permission and return in the stamped envelop. If
you lrave any question please call me at 925-363-1999. Thank you for your kind permission and
cooperation.

Sincerely,

Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services

Tridib K. Guha, P.G.
Principal

Permitted
Signature:

Cc: Mr. Don Hwang, ACHSADEH, Alameda
Mr. Ravi Sekhon, Castro Valley
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CERTIFIED MAIL WITH RETURN BJCEIPT

May 17, 2005

o
ADVAN CED-ASSESSNI EN T AN D

REMEDIATION SERVTCES (AARS)

2380 SALV1O S'I'REEI SUITE 202
CONCORD, CALIFORNIA 94520-2137

TEL: (925) 363-1999 FAX: (925) 363-1998
e-mail: aars @lelrthlink.net

www.aaafs-coll l

Mr. Harrison Huynh and Mrs. Kirn Jeanette Huynh
1692 Manzanita Avenue
San Leandro, California 94579- 1328

Subject: Permission to Drill SoiI Borings, Collect Soil and Groundwater Samples on your Properql
at 6601 Foothill Boulevard. Oakland. California

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Huynh:

Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services (A,ARS) seeks your permission to drill two soil borings,
collect soil and groundwater samples on your property at 6601 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California.
This work is conducted under the direction of Alameda County Health Care Services Agency,
Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSADEH) to define the extent of hydrocarbon contamination
released fiom former Sekhon Gas Station at 6600 Footlill Boulevard, Oakland, California. Enclosed is
the Work Plan approval letter from ACHCADEH dated June i1, 2004. We need to access your property
for site marking prior to drilling to obtain clearance from Underground Service Alert. Also we need to
access your propefty for drilling and collection of soil and groundwater samples. All work will be
coordinated with you. Please sign this letter with your permission and return in the starnped envelop. lf
you have any question please call me at 925-363-1999. Thank you fot your kind permission and
cooDeration.

Sincerely,

Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services
F-7-  z  .? .7  , " ,7

" ./ t ,rt' /,- r. r/
',--//-,41/,d t -(1-

Tridib K. Guha, P.G.
Principal

Permitted
Signature:

Cc: Mr. Don Hwang, ACHSADEH, Alameda
Mr. Ravi Sekhon, Castro Valley

Tc/Sekhonp€rmission
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Hwang, Don, Env. Health

From: Hwang, Don, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, May 04, 2005 5:22 PM

To: 'aars@netscape.com'

Subject: RE: Sekhon Gas, 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland

Harrison & Kim Jeanette Huynh
1692 Manzanita Ave.
San Leandro, CA 94579-1328

From: aars@netscape.com lmailto:aars@netscape.com]
Sent: Sunday, April 03, 2005 8:32 PM
Toi Hwang, Don, Env. Health
Subject3 Sekhon Gas, 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland

Hi Oon:

With reference to the above project: I have schedule the drilling date May 1gth. However lwas not able to find the
address of the empty lot at Foothill Blvd & Heavenscourt. I do have a map of the City of Oakland but that address
is missing. Before I submitted the work plan lwas talking to Ms. Cora Rogers (real estate agent, cell: 510-773-
6443; 2039 23rd Ave., Oakland, CA 94606). Recently the property has been sold, so she is not cooperating. We
proposed two soil borings on that property. lwill try again when I comeback from vacation, April 18th.

You can write a letter to Mr. Billy Jue, Mei Lan Aquarium, 6625 Foothill Blvd. Oakland. As we will be drilling soil
borings on his property. Although, Mr. Jue is cooperative, but he will appreciate your letter. Thanks

Tridib

Switch to Netscape Intemet Servrce.
As low as $9.95 a month - Sign up today at http://isp.netscape.comlemreg

Netscaoe. Just the Net You Need.

7t21/2005



From
Ravi Sekhon
21696 Knuppe Place
Castro Valley, CA- 94552

To
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Dated: March 22, 2005

Alcrn*Cs CcunlY

[{AR 2 3 l0i]i

Erarrirsiln: rrti:l lls*ilh

Sub:
Fuel Leak Case No RO 0000175. Beacon Gas Station at 6600 Foothill Blvd.

Oakland CA- 94605.

Dear Mr. Don

This is with the reference to our telephone talk. As explained before I was in
deep financial stress operating this gas station. Due to this reason I was not able to
lbllow up the ground water monitoring schedule. I have sold this property and business,
but I have taken up the responsibility with the new owners to continue the cleanup
requirements myself. The name of the new owner is Abdul Ghaffar. His work phone
number is 510-568-4913 and his mobile number is 510-773-4308.

So I am going to contact my consultant lvlr. Tridib K. Guha and ask him to
resume the work immediately. I hope that you agree with my request. If you have any
questions about this matter, please call at my home telephone number at 510-885-1291 or
at my mobile number at 510-861-41'13.

Thanks
Sincerely,

C:

-----<----\ Q--, 
<-:-' <-, =--

\ \z-- =--E*-----)

Tridib K. Guh4 Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services
2380 Salvio Street, Suite 202
Concord. CA- 94520



?LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

I
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335June 1 1, 2004

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94605

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000175, Beacon Station, 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oaklaad, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staffhas reviewed "Response to your technical comments
and Work Plan Addendum:' dated March 30, 2004 and "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report" dated May 14,2004, both by Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services.
Copies of documents requested from your consultant were submitted previously as indicated.
We geneially concur with the work proposed. We request that you incorporate the following
technical comments as discussed, perform the requested work, and send us the technical reports
requested below.

TECHNICALCOMMENTS

1 . Site Characterization - Instead, temporary wells rncluding SB-5/TW and SB-6/TW will be
located as a transect approximately 20 feet apart across the property. Depth discrete
grab grorurdwater samples will be collected.

2 . Source Characterization - Soil samples from bodngs will include those at changes of
lithology, at the soil/groundwater interface, and at areas of obvious contamination.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUESTS

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

July 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 2nd Quarter 2004
August 1 1, 2004 - Soil and Water Investigation Report
October 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 3d Quarter 2004
January 31, 2005 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 4th Quarter 2004
April 30, 2005 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, lst Quarter 2005



Mr. Sekhon
June 1 l, 2004
Page 2 of2

These reports are being requested pusuant to the Regional Water Quality Conhol Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 1326'7 of ttre Califomia Water Code. If you have any
questions, pleas€ call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

F-\

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Tridib K. Guh4 Advanced Assessment and Remediation Sewices, 2380 Salvio St.,
Suite 202, Concord, CA 94520
Dorma Drogos
File



d.RHreon couNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVI RONMENTAL H EALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
113'l Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94605

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000175, Beacon Station, 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has disapproved "Work Plan for Site
Characterization" dated July 2, 2003, by Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services. We
request that you address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports
requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

February 6, 2004

2 .

1 .

5 .

Site Characterization - The Work Plan proposes to install 4 temporary wells, located on the
property on the other side ofFoothill Blvd. Instead, we feel that a transect of depth
discrete grab groundwater sampling would be more appropriate. Please include your
amended proposal to delineate the plume in the Work Plan Addendum requested below.

Source Characteization - The Work Plan proposes to install 3 borings, SB-7, SB-8, and
SB-9, to the sides and at the downgradient end of the removed underground tank. The
20 feet depths proposed appear to be inadequate. Minimum depths will usually be 25
- 30 feet. Indicate how depths adequate for vertical delineation will be determined.
Please provide the information requested in the Work Plan Addendum.

Site Plan - Not to scale. Please draw to scale.

Historical Hydraulic Gradients - Please show using a rose diagram with magnitude and direction;
include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for this site.

Oaklard Fire Services Tank Removal Lrspection Please submit the report dated
December 16, 1998.

Laboratory report of Tank Removal Water Sample - The legibility of the fax copy of the
laboratory report dated January 3, 1999 was poor. Please submit another copy.

6 .



a | '  Mr .Sekhon
February 6, 2004
Page 2 of2

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUESTS

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

April 6, 2004 - Work Plan Addendum & Reports
60 days after Work PIan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
Apnl 30, 2004 - Quarlerly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, lst Quarter 2004
July 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report. 2"d Quarter 2004
October 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report. 3'" Quarter 2004
January 31,2005 - Quarlerly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 4'" Quarter 2004

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
(Regional Board) authority under Section 13267 of Ihe Califomia Water Code. If you have any
questions, please call me at (51O) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

Fs^
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Tridib K. Guha, Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services,2380 Salvio St.,
Suite 202. Concord. CA 94520

' Donna Drogos
v File
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GORDON, DeFRAGA, WATROUS & PEZZAGLIA
A Law Corporation

Thomas A. Wakous
James A. ftzzaglia
TEflothy J. Byan
&ter D. Langley
Richard S. Bruno
Bdce C. Paltenghi

November 13,2003

Dylan T. Radke

George R. Gordon
o910-1993)

Mailing Addressr
PO. Bo( 630

Mardnez, CA 94{i{i:}

Ravi S. Sekhon
Sekhon Gas Station
6600 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA 94605

Alomedo CountY

Nov I 7 2003

Environmenlol Heqllh

Re: Contaminatian at 6620 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland.. CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

My office represents Joseph and Maude I-eBlanc, owners of the property located at
6620 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, CA. As you know, this property is adjacent to your gas
station on the East side. We have reviewed the Additional Site Investigation at Sekhon
Gas Station report dated September 6, 2002, prepared by Advanced Assessment and
Remedialion Services. This report indicates that contaminates associated with gas station
operation originating from your property have migrated on to my clients' property. (See
9.0 Conclusions and Recommendations and Fisure 4: TPHg Concenlrations in
Groundwater).

Included in this report are two recommendations for remediation of the
contamination. These are:

l. Conduct a Feasibility Study/Interim Corrective Action Plan for an expedited clean
up and closure of the site.

2. Quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling should be continued at the site to
establish a history for water levels, and hydrocarbon concentrations.

We request that any remediation plan adopted include the contamination on my
clients' property. We also request copies of the documents relating to the clean up and
closure of the site since the Additional Site Investigation at Sekhon Gas Station report of
September 6, 2OO2, as well as the quarterly groundwater monitoring reports. Please
forward these materials to my office.

Finally, without proper clean up, my clients will likely suffer a significant
diminution in value of their property. As of now, they are only interested in making sure
that their prop€rty is adequately cleaned up. However, if it is apparent that the
contamination on their property is not being addressed, they have authorized me to pursue

611 Las Juntas Stteet, PO. Box 630, Martinez, California 94553 . Telephone (9251228-1440
Facsimile (925) 228-3544



Ravi S. Sekhon
Sekhon Gas Station
Re: Contamination at 6620 Foothill Blvtl.. Oaklanil. CA
November L3,2003
Paee 2

any and all legal remedies available to protect their interest. Please contact me bv
Wednesday, December 3, 2003, so we may discuss this matter further.

Joseph and Maude LeBlanc
Amir Gholami/Alameda County Health Agency



AI,AMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

ENVIRONI\,,IENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
E N V IRON I\,1E NTAL PF]OTECTION
1131 Hafbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335

4pri129,2003

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland, CA 94605

RE: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000175, Beacon Station,6600 Foothill B1vd., Oatland, CA

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PART]CIPATION REQUIREMENTS

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

This letter is to inform you ofnew legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure ofsites where an unauthorized release ofhazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notily all current record owners of fee title to the site ofi l) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a locai agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297 .15(b) reqtires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners' participation in the cleanup or site closure process mrd to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
ofreceipt of this notice, a complete mailing list ofall current record owners offee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed "list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Ifthe list ofcurrent record owners offee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you axe notified ofthe change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



Mr. Sekhon
4pn129,2003
Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) ofCh. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners offee title to the site have
been informed ofthe proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

l) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed "notice ofproposed action" form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner pa icipation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input
and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567 -67 46 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

}s-\)4--^t*.*

DonHwang 7
Hazardous Materials Special ist
Local Oversight Program

c: 
,B,?Iuo"o'

Enclosures (2)



SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item I ifthere are multiple site landowners. Ifyou are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

l. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) ofChapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code,I, (name qf prinary responsible partv\, certiry that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 ofthe Health & Safety
Code,I, (aq1c-afpltaary teipoa ible oaril, certiff that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(ltame qfprimary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landor.ners ofthe enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_ cleanui proposal (corrective action plan)

_ site closute proposal

_ local agency intention to make a determination that no fiuther action is required

_ local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerelv.

Sigrrature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONI\,IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502 6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 3s7-9335

April 28, 2003

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland. CA 94605

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000175, Beacon Station, 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Alameda County Environmental Health staff has reviewed the fax dated April 17, 2003, which
shows the boring locations proposed, by Advanied Assessment and Remediation Services. In
addition to the comments in our letter of October 29,20O2, we reqtest that you address the
following technical comments and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1 . Site Characterizztion - The lateral and vertical extent ofyour dissolved contaminant plume is
undefined offsiie south ofFoothill Blvd. Up to 9,680 ug/l TPLI-C and 37,600 ug/l MTBE
have been detected in onsite monitoring wells located along the site's southem boundary.
Up to 12,000 ug/l TPH-G, 432 ugllBenzenq and 1 8,600 ug/l MTBE have been detected in
offsite downgradient wells. The proposal for the groundwater monitoring well is
disapproved because we feel that it would be premature to install more monitoring
w€lls without additional grab groundwater sampling to determine the location of the
plume for optimal well locations and the preferential pathway studies did not yield

. sufficient information to determine if the contaminant plume would be intercepted by
utilities or wells. We request that you use depth discrete grab groundwater sarnpling.
Include your amended proposal to delineate the plume in the Work Plan Addendum
lequested below.

2 . Source Characterization - Up to 16,300 mg/kg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline
(TPH-G), 4,290 mgl<gme$yl tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), aad 140 mg,&g benzene, were
detected in contaminated soil collected from borings. Thus, the source areas have not
been delineated. We request that you propose additional borings to delineate the
lateral and vertical extent of soil contamination in the source areas. The findings will
determine if additional soil or groundwater sampling is needed. Please propose
boring locations in the Work Plan Addendum requested below.



o

Mr. Sekhon
April 29,2003
Page 2 of 3

3 . Preferential Pathway Survey - We request that you perform a preferential pathway study
that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities,
pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in the
vicinity of the site.

a) Utility Survey - Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the location
and depth ofall utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains,
pipelines, trench backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume mea(s).
Evaluate the probability ofthe contaminant plumes encountering preferential
pathways and conduits that could spread the contamination, particularly in the
vertical direction to deeper water aquifers. Please submit with the Work Plan
Addendum requested below.

b) Well Survey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Show the
location of the wells and the site on a map and tabulate well construction
details for each we1l. Please submit with the Work Plan Addendum requested
below.

4 . Historical Hytlraulic Gradients - Please show using a rose diaglam with magnitude and direction;
include cumulative groundwater gradients in all future reports submitted for this sitb.

5 . Oakland Fire Services Tank Removal Inspection - Please submit the renort dated
December 16, 1998.

6 . Laboratory report of Tank Removal Water Sample - The legibility of the f&x copy of the
laboratory report dated January 3, 1999 was poor. Please submit another copy.

TECHNICAI REPORT REQUESTS

Please submit technical reports to the Alameda County Environmentai Health (Attention: Don
Hwang), according to the following schedule:

Jrute 2003 - Work Plan Addendum & Reports
60 days after Work Plan approval - Soil and Water Investigation Report
July 31, 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 2no Quarter 2003
October 3l , 2003 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 3* Quarter 2003
January 31, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, 4'n Quarter 2003
April 30, 2004 - Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, lst Quarter 2004



Mr. Sekhon
Apil29,2003
Page 3 of3

These reports are being requested pursuant to the Regional Water Quality Control Board's
@egional Board) authority under Section 73267 of the Califomia Water Code. If you have any
questions, please call me at (510) 567 -67 46.

Sincerely,

>'{=. N=*7>
Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

C: Tridib K. Guha, Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services, 2380 Salvio St,,
Suite 202, Concord, CA94520
ponna Drogos

IFile
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Advanceil Asseesment & Rsmeillgtlon Sen

2l8ll Salvlo Street Sulte

P . E L

Concod, CA
Ph.: (925) 36jt'

FAX CO\IER SHEET
No. of pages lncluding corer: Ttvo (2)

Dnte: 04-1743 Sent by: Tridib Guha

SEND TO;

Organization:
AtteItion:
Depsrtment:
Phone/Fax:
Fax:

ACDBH
Mr. Don Hwang

(510) 56?.6746
(slo) 337-e33s

I was able to contact both adjacent o\f,n0rB atrd obtained yerbat pcrmission !o drill.on
prsperty. Enclored is a site plan, showing tocations of the ProPoE€d.totl-::JllC-:
moiitoiing wc[, If you like to 

'visit'the 
site lbase let me know' Otherwise, I will prl

and submii the work plan as requested by ACDEH letter dated October 29,2002. T
was no sampling activities 

"i 
iii rit" riir" Junc 2002. - It will-be ureful to obtain

MESSAGE:

Ref,: Sckhos Gas Station at 6600 Foothill Blvd,, Oakland' CA
Your STID #3985

Hi Mr, Hwang:

condition Uy cinducting a quarterly monitoring and samPling prior coDduct
chardcterization,

I would look fon ard to receive your directions and act accordingly.

Thank you.

Tridib
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nlnvron couNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

4,{}
\45

ENVI RONIVIENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONIv,IENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(51O) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337'9335

STID 3985

October 29, 2002

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Re: Beacon Station, locat€d at 6600 Foothill Blvd', Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

This office is in receipt of ..Additional site Investigation" document dated september 6,2002

submitted by Mr. Tridib K. Guha of Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services regarding

the above referenced site. I have reviewed and discussed the above document, which was the

result of a required workplan, with Mr. Guha- PIease note the following comments:

r Per this document, five soil borings were installed, SB-1, SB-2, and MW-4 thorough

MW-6 wells. Three of the borings (MW-4 thorough MW-6) were tumed into permanent

monitoring wells while SB-i and SB-2 were tumed into temporary wells.

o Soil sampling revealed the highest concentration of TPHg and Benzene in soil within

MW-6 soil bonng at 16,300 ppm and 138ppm respectively at 10 feet. The highest

concentration of MTBE in soil was noted in MW-5 boring at 4,290 ppm at the depth of

l0 feet bgs.

o Grormdwater sampling revealed the highest concentration ofTPHg and Benzene at

12,00fupb and 432ppb respectively within MW-6 well. The highest concentrafion of

MTBE in groundwater was encountered in MW-2 well at 94,000 ppb.

. There is an error within this report on page 6 and Figrrre 3 regarding the groundwater

flow gradient direction. Figure 3 within this report &aws a southerly flow direction'

However, page 6 ofthe above clocument indicates a southwestedy direction at 0'014 ftift'

please correct this error with the next report-

. Averaged depth to groundwater, once stabilized, has been calculated to be at 8.5 feet bgs.

. I concur with the recommendation made by Mr- Guha regarding performance of a

feasibility studies and groundwater quarterly monitoring as specified- However,

additionally you need to further delineate plume specifically south ofthe site as well as

performance ofpreferential pathway studies in the same Iocation since the plume has

indeed traveled off-site affecting the nerghboring property'

Should you have any question. please call me at i510) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. Tridib K. Guba, Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services,2380 Salvio Steet,
Suite 202. Concord. CA 94520
Files
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

STID 3985

March ll.20O2

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Rb: Beacon Station, Iocated at 6600 Foothill Blvd,, Oakland, CA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION
1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Sujle 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

I have received and reviewed the work plan dated January 18, 2002 submitted by Mr. Tridib K.
Guha of Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services conceming the above referenced
property. I have also discussed the above workplan with Mr. Guha. Tlris work plan was
submittBd due to the findings within Groundwater Quality Investigation" document dated July 24,
2001, prepared by Mr. Tridib K. Guha of Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services
regarding the above referenced site.

As you are aware, the July 24, 2001 repor indicated increased quantities of contaminants in soil
and groundwater specifically around MW-2 well. The soil boring ar 8 feet indicated up to 870
ppm, 0.29 ppm, and 4.3 ppm of TPHg, MTBE, and Benzene respectively. Additionally, the MW-
2 well indicated high concentrations of MTBE at 94,000ppb as well as 5,800ppb and 160ppb of
TPHg and Benzene respectively. Furthermore, some contaminants, such as MTBE, were also
detected within MW-3 and MW-l wells at 450ppb and l3oppb respectively.

Having reviewed the above workplan, this office requested to further define the vertical and
horizontal extent of plune and to come up with potential altematives to actively remediate the
high concentrations of coniaminants such as MTBE.

This office concurs with Mr. Guha of Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services regarding
further investigation in order to define the plume on site and off site in shallow and deeper
aquifer, performance of lneferential pathway investigation, performance of well survey, and
initiation of quarterly groundwater monitoring by installment of monitoring wells as well as soil
borinfemporary wells.

If you have any question, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 5 67-6876.

Sincerelv.

r K. Gholami, REHS
azardous Materials Specialist



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

)

STID 3985

September 7, 2001

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. OaHand, CA

Re: Beacon Ststion, located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pa.kway, Suj le 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

As you are alvare, I made a site visit on September 5fr, 2001 and discussed the issues with your
wife, who was present at the site. I have also received and reviewed "Groundwater Quality
Investigation" document dated J:uly 24,20O1, prepared by Mr. Tridib K. Guha ofAdvanced
Assessment and Remediation Services regarding the above referenced site.

Per this repod the concentrations of contaminants in soil and groundwater is highest around MW-
2 well. The soil boring at 8 feet indicated up to 870 ppm, 0.29 ppm, and 4.3 ppm of TPHg,
MTBE, and Benzene respectively. However this concentration, event though higher than the
other boring results, does not correlate with gasoline pattem as indicated.

The MW-2 indicated high concentrations of MTBE at 94,000ppb. Addihonally, there were
5,800ppb and 160ppb of TPHg and Benzene within MW-2 well.

MW-3 well and MW-l well indicated 450ppb and l30ppb of MTBE respectively.

Figure 3 within this report indicates a southeasterly groundwater flow gradient of 0.05 ff/ft.

I concur with Mr. Guha regarding further investigation in order to define the plume on site and
off site in shallow and deeper aquifer, performance of preferential pathway investigation, and
initiafion of quaderly groundwater monitoring.

Should you have any question, please contact me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. Tridib K. Guha, Advanced Assessment and Remediation Services, 2380 Sllvio Sneet,
Suite 202. Concord. C4,94520
Files

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
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From

Ravi Sekhon
6600 Footh l l t  B lvd
Oak landr  C ,4 .94605

Mr . Anri r  K,eholam{ REFS
Alaneda ,  C .  A .  94502-65 7T

Ref r  Beacon GaB Sta t lon

Dear  Mr .  Gho lami ,

Th ls  lE  w l th  re fe renee to  our  te lephonc

ta lk  and your  le t te r  to  me dated  Dec 11 ,ZOOO.  Thts  iE  to  ln fo rn

you tha t  a f , te r  hear ing  f ron  c lea l  up  f ,uBd regard lng  th ree  b ld l

requlremenblt have rnaited ih€rrork plan prepaEeil  by p andl D

Env l ronnentar  da ted  March  gg  to  nunber  o f  o ther  Env l ronnentar

conBu l t lng  f i r r  B  foE the i r  p r tce  quotB.  I  have aeked a l I  o f

them go reply eri thin l l {o veeks Eo t,hat we ean spe€dup th€

c leenup procesE.  f  p ron lee  to  aubn i t  the i r  b tdp  fo r  p r€-approva l

very Eoorr. I  alao psorniee that work on eleanup anat atr l l l lng

o f ,  ve l lE  fo r  mon i to r ing  lhe  ground va tBr  r r l l l  be  F t ,a r led

wlthin one week foom the day se get preapproval fron

c leanup fund.  I f  you  have any  o ther  augget ion  by  rh leh  th l r

Prgc€cs  can be  a ta r ted  ear l la r  p lease adv iee  us .

once aga ln  [e  aBEure  fu I l  co  opera t ion

f roa t  our  s ide .  f f  you  have any  queat , ione  p lease ca l l  ne  a t

510  568  4564 .

THanking you,

P . a 1

YourB S lncere ly ,

sSL-- €-=*-'-
Ravi sEkhon F-F'aa



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. egency Director

stid 3985

December I l, 2000

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

ENVIRONh/ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Hafbor Ba,u- Paikw3y. Srl te 250
Alameda, CA S4502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Re: the Beacon Station, located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon :

I just spoke to you and your consultant Mr. Greg Brown ofP & D Environmental. During our
discussion, you indicated that you are working with the clean up fund office and that you have
been ordered to provide thrce bids for the proposed work prior to approval by the clean up fund.
My last letter informed you ofyour legal obligations and required you to comply with all the
environmental clean up requirements at the above referenced site. To this date you have not
performed any actual clean up activity to physically remediate the contamination at your
property. As you are aware there is a high level of contamination at your property and it is
imperative that you commence the clean up process immediately.

Please be advised that Section 25295 of Health and Safety Code Chapter 6.7 requires responsible
parties to comply with clean up requirements whenever there is any reportable unauthorized
release ffom an underground storage tank ( UST ) as it is at the above referenced site. I would
like to remind you that I would much rather work with you than taking legal action against you.
However, ifyou do not comply with the mandated legal requirements, I do not have any choice
but to take legal action against you.

Per our discussion today, ifyou do not respond to this letter by December l8th, 2000, a
"Notice of Violation" will be lssued to you regarding the lack of compliance in clean up
issues at the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

|'r------..--
1 --=__-

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Mr. Javad Farrokhtala, Javad Enterprises, 3300 Powell Street No 209, Emeryville, CA 94608
Mr. Greg Brown, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Court, Oakland, CA 94611
Files



State o?ua.. Resources Cont.fBoard

Winston 11. Hickor

I)tvi.Dnnental

October 5, 2000

Ravi Tej Singh
Sekhon Gas Station
6600 Foothill Blvd
Oakland. CA 94605

Division of Clean Water Programs
201,1- l 'S l rcc l  .  SacramcnLo, Clal i lbrn i , r  95814 .  {916) :27-771l t

Nlai l ing Addrcss:  P.O. Bor 944212 .  Src|amento.  Cal i ibmia .  942,14-2120
l-AX (9lO 2?7-4510 .  In lemot Address:  h l tp: . / /www.swrcb.cn.gov/cwphome/uslcf

Cray Davis

/Dn .Dl t"

"4nfo6pz1
REQUESI' FOR ADDITIONAL INI,'ORMATION FOR PRE-APPROVAL OF
CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAItri NO, OI4O95,
SITE ADDRESS: 6600 FOOTHILL BLVD, OAKLAND, CA 94605

I have reviewed your request, received on September 21, 2000, for pre-approval of corrective
acuon costs.

Your pre-approval request submittal is incomplete and cannot be processed at this time. The
following marked items were not included in your submittal and must be submitted before Fund
staff can review and determine the reasonableness and necessity of the costs. I will place these
documents in your claim file for future reference.

E A mini-u- of three competitive bids is required for the proposed scope of work. The
proposed corrective action activity in your Pre-Approval Request requires a minimum of
three competitive bids. If the prime consultant or the prime contractor identified in the Pre-
Approval Request has not been selected utilizing a competitive bid process, then a minimum
of three bids must be received for their services. Three bids are required for all corrective
action work. However, we typically only require the project to demonstrate compliance at
the soil and groundwater investigation phase and the remediation phase. At least one
competitive bid process must occur at each ofthese two phases.

E A completed "Cost Pre-Approval Request" form; signed by the claimant or an
authorized representative. I have enclosed with this letter a copy ofthe "Cost Pre-
Approval Request" form; please use this form in the future to request pre-approval of
corrective action costs. Ifan authorized representative signs the pre-approval request form,
then an authorized representative form must be on file for this claim or submitted with your
request.

U A complete and signed copy of the proposed investigative work plan, corrective action
plan, or other work plan, including copies ofall work plan addenda.

fJ e signed copy ofthe appropriate lead regulatory oversight agency approval letter for
the proposed plan and all addenda.

Czlifornia En vironmcntzl Plotectmn Agcnc!

{S Reqlchd rrye,



F
Sekhon Gas Station
Claim No. 014095

October 5, 2000

E A complete copy of the R€quest for Bids (RFB) and a list of all firms invited to bid. It is
strongly recommended that the RFB include a "fill-in-the-blanks" Bid Form identifying all
major tasks of the proposed work along with the following minimum cost breakdown items
for each task:
r List ofall staff/worker classihcations and hourly rates ofeach to be utilized.
i The number ofhours to be utilized bv each stafflu.orker
a Sllbcontractor costs
a Equipment costs
r ltemized listing of estimated ancillary/incidental costs

E Complete copies of all bids and other correspondence received in response to the RFB.
Alf cost proposals should include the completed oost proposal breakdown, with task subtotals
and a grand total cost for the entire scope ofwork.

Ifyou need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services or ifyou have any
questions, don't hesitate to call me. I can be reached at (916) 227-7748.

Sincerely,

S**{ Po"*do.*.
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

Amir K. Gholami. REHS
Alameda County EHD
I13I Harbor Bay Pkway,2nd Fl.
Alameda, Cl.94502-6577

California En rt?onmen tal Protecilon .lgency

-2-

{0 Req'ctet Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DA.VID J. KEARS, Agenoy Director

srid 3985

July 20, 2000

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Javad Farrokhtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powell Street No 209
Emeryville, CA 94608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sl i te 250
Alameda CA 34502-6577
(510) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337 9335

Re: the Beacon Station, located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Messrs. Sekhon and Farrokhtala:

I just spoke with Mr. Greg Brown of P & D Environmental, your consultant, who informed me of
a letter dated September l, 1999, which had been supposedly sent to this office in the past. This
letter addresses some ofthe issues, which I had raised previously including the groundwater flow
gradient, which will be investigated during the monitoring well installation, tests for other
oxygenates beside MTBE, and the issue ofreimbursement from the State Fund. Additionally
address the MTBE issue raised in my previous letter dated July l9', 2000. Please be advised that
it is imperative that you immediately begin implementation bfthe clean up process, installation of
the monitoring wells, and to comply with the requirements per all previous correspondences from
this offrce.

Please comply with atl th€ requirements indicated per my letter dated July l9'n, 2000, and
above within 30 days or by August 19'o, 2000.

Please contact me at (510) 567 -6876, if you have any questions or comments,

Sinccrely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC:/aul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Court, Oakland, CA 9461 1
/Files
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+IJAh}EDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, lgency Director

stid 3985

July 19,2000

Ravi Sekhon
Bsacon Sbtion
6600 Fooftill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Javad Fanokhtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powell Sreet No 209
Emery.ville, CA 94608

Re: the Beacon Station, located at 66(X) Foothlll Blvd.' Oakland' CA

Dear Messrs. Sekhon and Fanokfitala:

This office has yet to receive any response to my previous correspondenoe, As you are aware, I
reviewed and discussed the neoessary work regarding the above referenced site on Ir{cI2g,
1999. Additionally, the State of California has been focusing on MTBE contaminated
sites. Our oflice has been required to investigate and prioritize the lites contaminated
with high concentmtions of MTBE. Based on the last report there was 220,000 ppb of
MTBE present in your groundwater. Please ensure that yollr underground tank system is
tested and tight if applicable and provide the following information to this office:

. The last known consentration of MTBE in soil

o The last known concentration of MTBE in ground water

o Submit a workplan to remediate the high concentation of MTBE,

r Explain how you concluded that the gromd water flow gradiont was to be eout!-qout!
.castsrk"diroetim:'frb'itt #uttis necooeary for proper placement of the monitori$g '

wefs MW- t , MW"z, eld MW-3 ofl the subj€ct sitE.

. Per Cal /EPA and Regional Water Quality Control Board's (RWQCB) guidelines, you need
to test for the presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those ofTAME, DIPE
ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC at least ens4 to ensure absence of tho indicated constituents.

r Testing for the presence of "other Oxygenates" (such as TAME, DIPE ETBE, TBA, EDB,
and EDC), which shall be acoomplished on ttre 2* quarterly monitoring analysis as agroed
upon by this office previously. This oflice has not yet received this document.

Please respond to the above items within 30 days or by Augu$t l9th, 2000.

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVI FONM ENTAL PRO]TECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Pafkway, Suits 250
Alameda, CA 34502-6577
tsl0) s67-670o
FAX (510) 337-9335



Additionally, in my previous oorrespondence, I indioated that the groundwater flow file re{ew by
Mr. King did not reveal much infonnatior at all and that I am still unclear as to how Mr. King
oame up with tho groundwater flow gradient as south-south easter$ with one ofthe roviewed site
assuming the groundwater flow gmdient to be southwesterly.

Furthormore, Mr. King informed me of your financial situation and the "UST Fund" status. I
acknowledged your financial status and the fact that even thougb a letter of commitment has
already been issued by the "UST Fund"; there is a usual delay till the fund disburses mouey for
the approved sites.

This is a formal request for a work plan pusuant to Section 2?22(c)(d) of Tifle i3 California
Code ofRegulations. Any extensions ofthe stated deadlines, or modifications ofthe required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either tbis agenoy or RWQCB.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567 -6876.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Court, Oaklan4 CA 9461 I
Files
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Cray Davis
Go\ternor

Ravi Tej Singh
Sekhon Gas Station
6600 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94605

-:Y
LTNDERGROLND sro{AGE TANK CLEANUp FLTND, cLArM No. 014095, FoR SITF
ADDRESS: 6600 FOOTHILL BLVD. OAKLAND N

^)

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pwsuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $25,000.
This LOC is based upon our review ofthe corrective action costs you reported to have incuned
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms hnd conditions listed in the enciosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely mamer.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action :osts requlred by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are reouired to
obtlin preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). Ifyou
have any questions on obtaining preapproval ofyour costs or the three bid requirement, please
call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227 -7883.
Failure to obtain pteapproval ofyour future costs may result in ihe costs not being ieimbuised.

The following documents n".d.d to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

"Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
conective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included inthe instruction package are
samples of completed reimbursement request foms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
retu rned.

"Reimbursement Request" forms lvhich you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

California En vironmen tal ?rotection Agency
rtD
EJ

\3

I



.q' r F

Sekhon Gas Station a

"Spreadsheet" forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

* THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU. PLEASE NOTE:
You have 90 calendar days from the date ofthis letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps tc frithdxarv lour LOC.

Ifyou have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contadt Anna Torres at
(916\ 227-4388.

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA946l2

#ThomasPeacock
. Alameda County EHD

1 131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, Cl.94502-6577

CaltTorzia En vironmental Protection Agency

Dave Deaner,

{3 nec.vcna Paper
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- P& D Ewvno**ntor!
A Dlvldor of Paul H. I(lng Im.

{020 Prarmr Court
Oeklsnd, CA 94611

(5r0) 65r.6916

llf . Nrtr Ghol an1
Countl. of elaEed.
D€part!€nt of Env{ronnldtal ltealth
1131 Hrrbor Bay p rrkxay
Alrl lEda, eA 94992

SIIBdBCT r CROUlfDtaAfEn tlJo'r DIRBCiIOft DBrE${Ir Trolr
sTtD t  9ss
Beacoa StrtL6n
5600 ii i)othtl l El.vat.
oah lai,r, l , eA

Daar !rlr. Gholafit.

At the-f,€qudEt of t(r. Revt g.trhon, ttrG orBar ot thc 6ubjact E{tc, pEIr

fi: l ::"i: i ! i l .  - 
( P&i '1. 1a-P1E!3.d.to r€91y to th€ concgrdE I'ou addraeracl ltr your

reEEer (l l tdd May r;, 1999. Brllf ly, you brought up tha follorrlng concara-:

o Explatratlon (rf tha bar:lr loE !h€ goueh- Eouttrus tcrtl, groundrratGr !tor'
d l rec t i r ) r  j1 l ( rn t l f ted  fo r  tha  Eub jcc t  E l t€ ,

o ltEurenee tlrat iert{nE ri l l  br donr !t laaat ence for thc prlrl ' |ca of
ths rothcr (,xygdnrtra,i (TrfiE, DrDt, ETBE, !rBA, tDB. and ticl !s
requlE€d by l:he ertiforBlq tnvtEomentrl protrctioa lgqncy (Catrp^l lnd
the R€g j.ona: WateE eualLty Contro]' Eorraf (RFQCB).

o eosoltrent ttLEt. upgn recaLvLng raiEburrolant frou tlre Utrdcrgroutrd
Stotag€ T!al. clrrnup Fu(t (osTCFl , the tcoD€ of sork fou[d ln thc
lppreved worl plan (pf,D Worh ptrn 0301.fl, drtcd ItErqh 9. 1999 rqC
ilt lad 'rcro\ ndwater t{onllorlng wrll Inrtallrt iofr rork pl.t.) wLll be
cotrlplet€,(l

It iE P&D'6 understandLng thrt th! tource of thr steberent that tha
gEaundrrrler t lor, ' dlrEctlon at tha gubjecE rlta 1t t6qEh- louthCar t.r1y Lt
unhnovn. In ouf, r Et'1€v o! tbr f11es it tfre qlty of, OrkllDd FIrc Deplltmqnt,
record r|s Cqund cf only otr€ nGafby roll borlng raachltrg groundtratsr aE I
daDth of a5 fe€t b€lot, Efld.. ln thE rcport drout thc ablutng Nt thla Fl,t6
(6436 Foothtl i Eoul6vErdl , grou,ndwaber flor dirlctlon at thr rttr ls tt lt l |rrd

by th€ authorF of thrt rcpoaE to ba to th! routlrrsrtr tha rourca of thlF
d€torrrinatloa iB alEo unklrffB. Horivar. Ln clorufa of tha Utrd€rground gtor|g!
laakB at the Bubj€ct Eiee. groundvtlar wBF lncou$tered In LhG tant Flt at
epProrLDataly 9-0 feef brlor thE ground's surflca, !s docuoented Ln PcD"
L€t te r  0201.L l ,  de ted  \ tNr rur r?  11 ,  1999,  l t ld  b r . ! l .d  .g ta tu !  RGDor t . '  loca l
d€pth to gfoundrrat rr and grorr$dtrltqr f,low wlll bc ttrvcttlgrtod ri lhr tlle of
aonitoring we.r,- 1 lr) Btial-latlon.

In ?egardB bi, your tacond qonccfli, tt Is t&D" underaEgndttrg thit you
verDrlly approeed ra.Epl tnE lor th€ othar oraygcnatet dur{ng th! g€cond
qurrtcrly 6onj.torl.:? aaal:/ElB o! lht f ionlLor{nE r611s gtq,otalx tor
lns ta l la t . ion  a t  th :  rgub jec t  ELt€  ln  FED.9  work  F len  0201. l l1 ,  a l r tea l  Hr fch  9 ,
1 9 9 9 .

r.utly, barel upon lacent eonvar3rtlonE rdth PED, l, lr. E.khon hr! ltrtsd
tlrat uDon r€celFt )t the pcndLng ralDburraoent frgE the OSTCF, ha t '{U
coDltlete th€ Fcoprt :f work qovered ln lhr tlrDloveal rrork 9l{n.

PAGE A2

96pte!b.r 1, 1999
t / r t t . r  0201,  LB
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 3985

May 26, 1999

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oa-kland, CA

Javad Farrokhtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powell Street No 209
Emeryville, CA 94608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67,6700
{510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Re: the Beacon Station, located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon and Mr. Fanokhtala:

I am in receipt ofthe "Tank Closure Documentation,, as well as the letter dated May 5, 1999,
srbmitted by Mr. Paul King of P & D Environmental. Thank you for the submittal ofthe "Tank
Closure Documentation" and discussion regarding the groundwater flow direction estimation as
requested through my previous conespondence. However, the groundwater flow file reviow by
Mr. King did not reveal much information at all, I am still unclear as to how Mr. King came up
with the groundwater flow gradient as south-scuth easterly with one ofthe reviewed site
assuming the groundwater flow gradient to be southwesterly.

Additionally Mr. King informed me of your financial situation and the "UST Fund" status. I
understand that a letter of commitment has already been issued by the usr Fund and that there is
a usual delay till the fund disburses money for the approved sites. Therefore, I am willing to
postpone the monitoring well installation requirement and t}re others till the fund reimburies your
previous cleanup work continsent unon receipt of a written commitment bv vou. within l0
dgvs. to-cgmnlete the annroved *orkolan once the fund .ei-bu.ses vont cost fo. the fi.st
phase of the work.

Ijust liketo remind you ofthe previous requirements, which have not yet been addressed
properly for your reference:

o Explain how you concluded that the ground water flow gradient was to be south-south
easterly direction. This information is necessary for proper placement of th€ monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 on the subject site.

o Per Cal /EPA and Regional Water Quality Control Board,s (RWeCB) guidelines, you need
to test for tlr€ presence of other oxygenated contaminants such as those of TAME, DIPE,
ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC ar least g!g9 to ensure absence of the indicated constituents.

Additionally, per my previous discussion and request by Mr. King, the testing for the presence of
"other O-rygenates" (such as TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC) shall be accomplished
on the 2* quarterly monitonng analysis.



This is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722(c)(d) of Title 23 Califomia
Code ofRegulations. Any extensions ofthe stated deadlines, or modifications ofthe required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Please contact me at (510) 567-687( If you have any questions or comments

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazaidous Materials Specialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Court, Oakland, CA 9461 I
files J;



o P &ooD,,F."T,Yl$9 ,HJl O
4020 Panama Court
Oakland, CA 946U

(510) 65E-5916

l,Ir. Asir Gholami
County of AIaDeda
Department of Envirorrmental Hea1th
L131 Harbor Bay Parklray
A 1 a l r e d a , 9 4 5 9 2

SIIBiIECT: VIEIJIT INSTAITLATION STATUS REPORT'strD 
3*83

Beacon StatLon
6600 Footh l l l  B1vd.
Oakland, CA

Dear !dr. Gholami:

M a y  5 ,  L 9 9 9
L e t t e r  0 2 0 1 . L 7

rO lYl
fL -_'-

.D, ar *-
*< (r: '1

Thts 16tt6r €u.noarirga crrr t€I€(S4Fs sonvortattou of, att 3, rS9frnfr'-
addre€t€5 ttd[is td€Eir,ff6d fir ps lgttar dated ABriL 16. 1999. D. O:,'

=r ji:
o AII availab]-e irformallon haa been galhered froar the uST renoval; Oi:

contractor concerning removal of one UST from the sublec! Bite atrd atr:
UST cloEure report his beelr fortdarded to your office. 

H i

o Fi.les for fue]. cases ln the vlclnlty of, the Eubject sj.te have been
transferred from Alameda County to the City of Oakland Fire DeE artment
offLcas. On 4)ri1 30, 1999 the fiLee for ttre folLol.i.ng sites rEae
r€vL€n€d. Tlr3 ftndtags of tb! revi€lr are algo presetrCed bBlsw.

o 6026 Foothil l  Boulevard The fi le contained only an UST r€aova1
repor!. No raports of, aol]. borings, groundwaler monLtorLng we116,
depth to groundreater, or gtoundwate! fLo&t direction wera preBeat
in  the  f i le .

o 5435 Foothitl Boulevard one report doculrented the dril lLng of Ewc
soil borlngE to a depth of 20 feet and one soil boring to a deplh
of 50 feet. qro$naltrater r'a5 ercountered i$ the de€Dsr borehole at
a deDth of 45 fe6t. The qroundwater flow dir€ction at the sitea depth of 45 grou[dwater flow dir€ction at the site
was asauaed t6 be to tl.e .Tb€ ctEE Slogure gngEraty' forl

rtl,on aa 'l{A, 'ldentlf ied the grouE(b|ater

o 58?1 Foothil l  Boulevard Five exploralory sol1 boringE to a depth
of, 25 feat were ideutl,fLed Ln tha Ca6e Closure SumDary f,orn.
Groundtrat€! yras rtot encountered in the boreholes, and no reports
of groundrvater eonitorlllg wel16. d€pth bo groundwater, or
groundwater flow dilection were present if l  the fi le. Th€ Case
CloEure SusDary fer! tdentifLed tb,e grouBdltater flcsr directidn ag
rlrA. '

Based on a diEcussioo !,rlth Mr. Ravl Sehhotr, the I}r€Eraaty. ffiartr i{F.|
sekhon doeE lot pr€s.ntly bav€ frsida €or iostallallon of th€ giounthrater
Doriltorlng re1lE. Mr. sekhoa cited several months of delays lr opening
hiE Etatlon for business and. unanticipated cosEs associated rrLth
disposal of petroleuo- lepacted soll and groundYrat€r during site
upgrading as the cause for hla lack of funds. H6 rePorted tl lat he has
agglied to tbe IIST tuad aad :received a 16tt€r og. cemltDeDt, ur. Sekhon
report€d that he lF.{|6a€€nt].y subdttlng a relsburaelest packag€ f,or tbe
uranticlpated FagtE aErocLateal rdth dlspoaal of D€trol€ra-iqracted sol1

.a!d vater fs@ the Elte. Tb€ IIST Furd la pT.eFett].y reqfuiring
appro*ilate].y 90 to 100 atrays t6 di$urse uooey fot et4troved
reioburseoea! requeEtE. M!. sekhon slated thal he w111 have funda
available for lnsla1lalLon of the we1ls foll*ring receiPt of pelroleum-
lDpacted soLl alrd trater diBpoaal reiDburgement frf lr the UST Fund.

t*ic
,  : ' , 1  i  i .  :

t: i'1rl"\ { : t t\) ̂ !? i.'

t*iJ tt,1 e ftnt t 6o!Pr" 5+'74j [6



l

May 5,  1999
Let ter  0201.L7

Should you have any questlons, pleaae do not healtate to contac! De at
( s 1 0 )  6 5 8 - 5 9 1 5 .

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

\?s G.\(,^1
Paul H. King
California Registered G€ologist

cc! Mr. Ravi Sekhon, property otdrrer

PIIK
0201-.r,7

P & D ExvrnoNMENrAL



ldr. .Amir Gholasl
County of A1aoeda
Depart[ent of Envlronmelrta l Hea1th
1131 Earbor Bay Parkway
A I a D e d a , 9 4 5 9 2

i . ' .

Should you
( s 1 0 )  6 5 8 - 5 9 1 6 .

(..

"i"o

l'.,"r o|-l

l d r
'J cn

Enc!.oartrea

OP
8"?*iruif.H' .*'-ua s-/b6/1a

(5r0) 658.6916
Apr i l  30,  1999
Let ter  02 01.  L6

.j

SIIBjIECT: TINK CIJOSURE DOCID{ANTATION TRNISMITTAI,
sTE 3 985
Beacon Statlon
6600 Footh t l l  B lvd .
Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Gholaui:

In accordance wlth your requeE! for a tank closure report for the Bubject
site, you wi]. l f ind encloaed the following.

o A lelEer frdr 9lhiteman Petroleum, I$c., dated Aprl1 20, 1999, t it led
*Itrderground Tank Cloaure Plan.. (2 EF,.)

o Urriforo p(-Hazardous waste ManifeBt nulb€r 98300778. (1 p.)

o CerLificate of Tank DesLruction froql Erlckson, Inc. (f p.)

The laboratory resulls for soi]- and grouDdrvater aalptes collected during
removal of the Itnderground Storage Tank (USx:) and aEEociated diEpetEers lrere
tranEDltted to you previously with a gEitten narrative deEcripllon of the site
background and sit€ conditionE at the time of I'ST reDoval. Itrese dosr@nts, r.{tEn
conaLdered together, document reDoval and deEtructlon of one UST for the subject
s i t e .

have any question6, please do not heaitate to contact ne at

Slncerely,

P&D Environaenta].

\--_\ \ \
\ ,----' (., \l 11I c-\-^-^w ' " \\) Y\q

Eaut H. King \

CaIi f ornia Regis!ered Geologist

cc. Ur. Ravl Sekhon, pfoperty oymer

PHK/gflb
0 2 0 1 . I , 5



wnOEunN PETRomOu, lNc.
140 ELSBREE CIRCLE WINDSOR, CA 96/,S2

Phone707E3&2E07 F&t707/83&3706
Contacto/s Licsnso l'!b12: 237

April ?0, 19€8

UnOercrpund Trnk Cloruc Plan

Pl€€3€ condd€r this docurncnl our dffldavit ol prop€r tenk clorurc for thc removol c,f orfi (1)
undergrcund unlifiFd tiss€liftt btrk. The tmk *st locst d st ffno Fooihill tliw' Ori{l$nd'
CA. .Thir tenk rwr u{cd to etore unlieded gasoline.

I
far* $mec i{r. Rerv! Ss}.hun

2l*l?'ilffd Court

{nian City, CA 94587
I

A. inrri revrrirc Crdr. 'D*cnrbrt i6, i3i6

E. liwnbir.j,f i&4d: Ond
Slz. ol trnk 8,000 Callont

Unlordcd Cocolinc

$lngle mll flbcrglarc

Unloadod glldlna

prior to tank rgmovsl by Mr. Ravi Sskhon. Tank yrdr manif€3trd on-

C M.lcrl.l

D.

E"

Tank typei

Pre|.nt

Al mabrial tra3
*rte erts trsmporlod a rtbtcr€d ht4rdout u,r$c tuulcr to qn sppropndtg licsn0cd
fEclllty. Thc EPA #73206.7320-

F. Al vapors pur0od hfi lho tink 16 houn prior to lDryrovrl by uring 15 pourxlr
'ir;l-f}a! di.iritL l't'r,, I 'r.6' a /Wr --lla- .--r-

' -  .  - - . - - . . t .  I 's  l -e.  te.  tJr  er t  n4,  w3! ual lJ '

Th. tank rsnov.l sft€n |he Atmosphcra of ihc isnk shoi€d .1% Of the lo$or
ExplositE iiinii. Tnili Wtn6scd by thc A|afirda County Envlrdrrra/rt8l l{o{lth D€pt. 8nd
the Oerd.nd Fire
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by Whltcman Prtmlium' lrtc i40 Eltbr|e Circlc' Winci4r' CA
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Bay Aro. Air
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Orklancl Dopt.

locrtec l? c,6rl i':lt ct 707,fi.38-i997ll yu.r h3',6r cn:''

Srncartoly,

G*:f K. WhliomBn
Pr6id€nt

|re^e,r/tocl hv Erittren, ln6', 265 P{ft B'"'il?:t"t.lT*-' CA
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Division of Clean Water Programs
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Mail ing Address: P.O. Box 944212 . SacEmento, Cali fbrnia '  94244-2120
FAX (916) 2274530 ' lnteme! Addrcsst http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/-{wphome/ustcf

Gray Davis
Gove or

April 28, 1999

Ravi Tej Singh
Sekhon Gas Station
6600 Foothill Blvd
Oakland, CA 94605

I.JNDERGROIIND STORAGE TANK CLEANTJP I'LTND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 014095; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 6600 FOOTHILL BLVD,
OAKLAND {440f

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class "B" with a deductible
of $5,000.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process
applications based on their prionty and rank within a pnority class. During this Compliance Review,
staff may request additional information needed to verifu eligibility. Once review of the application is
cornplete and the claim is dekrmined to be valid, a Letter of Commibnent will be issued obligating funds
toward the cleanup. After the compliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staffdetermine
that you have not complied with regulations goveming site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary
information or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error. In such event, you
will be issued a Notice oflntended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the
proposed removal ofyour claim, and provided an opporhmity to correct the condition that is the basis for
the proposed removal. Your claim will be baned from further participation in the Fund, however, if the
claim application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intantional or negligent
misrepresentation.

Record keeoing: Dunng your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of
all corrective action activity and pa)rnent transactions. Ifyou are eventually issued a Letter of
Commitment, you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action
activity performed (including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies ofcanceled checks used to pay for work
shown on the invoices, (3) copies oftechnical documents (bids, nanative work description, reports), and
(4) evidence that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another parly). These documents
are necessary for reimbursement and lailure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement
made by the Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents tlt lhis time; however, they will
deJinitely be required prior to reimbursement

Comoliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligrble costs of
cleanup incuned after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, Califomia Code ofRegulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process tnto phases. In addition, Article 1l requires the responsible party to submit an
irrvestigdtive workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing
process and the workpladcAP requirements were intended to:

Califtrnia Environmentdl Protection Agency

{p Recycre,l Paper
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1. help the responsible party undertake tfr" n"..S?r$tB.&€tiJl'Lclibf, ii a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
altemative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action altemative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited sitr:ations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to
undertake interim remedial action after: (1) noti$ing the regulatory agency ofthe proposed action, and;
(2) complying rith any rcquiremcnls '..hat the regulatcry agency rnay set. Interi::n r*nedial action should

only be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrate dhazard. Implementing interim

remedial action does not elimhrate the require ent for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
elfective conective action altetnative.

Three bids and Cost Preaooroval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
ptotect hu-* h"alth, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requhements and you must obtain three bids for any

required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for

all future corrective action work If you do not obtain three biils and cost prcapproval, reimbutsement
is not tssured and costs may be reiected as ineligibk.

If you have any questions, please contact m€ at (916) 221 -4539 .

Sincerely,

'!/u44 
fu"dalL

CherylTflordon
Claim*teview Untt
iJnderground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA946l2

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1 131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA94502-6577

California E nvironmental Protection Agency

$ 
Reucted Pnter



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

stid 3985

April 16, 1999

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Javad Farrokhtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powell Street No 209
EmerJville, CA 94608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SEFVICES
ENVIFONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567,6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Re: the Beacon Station, located at 66ffi Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon and Mr. Farrokhtala:

As you are awarg I sent you a lettor on March I l, 1999. In that letter several items were
indicated in response to the Preliminary Site Assessment (psA) work plan submitted by Mr. paxl
King ofP & D Environmonta.l. As indioated previously, this offrce concurs with the proposed
plan to proceed further with tho investigation of the subject site. However, this offiie inquired
the following issues:

J .

Explain how you concluded that the ground water flow gradient was to be south-south
eastedy direction. This information is necessary for proper placement ofthe monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 on the subject site.

According to cal /EPA's guidelines and Regional water euarity control Board (RWecB)
ryl $1qtg$rt fo.r tho presence of other oxygenated conraminants such as those of fAUi,
DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC ar l6ast qlgg to ensure absence ofthe indicated
constituents.

This office has not rccoived a tank olosure report with all pertinent information such as, the
tank manifest, field observations, locations ofsampres, etc. prease submit this document.

Submittal ofthe "UST closure report'shall be postponed to Apnl 30ft, 1999.

Testing for the presence of "other Oxygenates,' (such as TAME, DIpE, ETBE, TBA; EDB,
and EDC) shall be accomplished on the 2nd quarterly monitoring analysis.

Prior to monitoring wells placement, the groundwater flow gradient shall be researched
properly.



This is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Secti on 2722(c)(d) of Title 23 Cdifomia
Code of Regulations. Any ertensions ofthe stated deadlines, or modifications ofthe required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Ifyou have any questions or commens, please contact me at (5 l0) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Flazardous Materials Soecialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Courr, Oakland, CA 94611
filee



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, esency Director

stid 3985

March l l, 1999

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd. Oakland, CA

Javad Farrokhtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powell Strcet No 209
Emeryville, CA 94608

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONI\,IENTAL PROIECIION (LOP)
1131 Habor Bay Park\,,vay, Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-S335

Re: Submitted work plan dated 3/10/99 by P& D regarding the Beacon Station, located at
66fi) Foothill Blvd,, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon and Mr, Farrokhtala:

I have received and reviewed the work plan dated 3/10/99 submitted by p& D Environmental.
This work plan was submitted as requested by this ofiice regarding the pSA, preliminary Site
Assessment, on January 12, 1999. This offico concurs witl the proposod plan to proceed further
with the investigation ofthe subject site. However, pleaso address the following:

Explain how you concluded tlut the ground water flow gradient was to be south-south
easterly direction. This informatiorr is necessary for proper placement ofthe monitoring
wells MW-I, MW-2, and MW-3 on the subject site.

According to Cal /EPA's guidelines and Regional Wat€r Quality Control Board (RWeCB)
you need to test for the presence of other orygenated contaminrnts such as those of
TAME, DIPE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, and EDC ot least once to ensure rbsence ofthe
indicated constituents.

This offrce has not received a tank closure report with all pertinent information such as,
the tank manifest, Iield observations, locations of samples, etc. please submit this
document.

Plea$crcspoldlo the above within 30 davs from the receipt ofthis letter. The plan
implementation is to commence within 60 days once the above issues are addreised. A report
must be submitted within 45 days a"fter the completion of this phase of work at the site.
subsequent reports aro to be submitted quarterly until rhis offico approves a change in sampling
frequency or the site qualifies for closure. such quarterly reports are duo the firsiday ofthi 

-

second month of each subsequent quarter.

In my letter dated Jantary 12,1999 you were informed that any work relating to the l99g usr
upgrade requirements will be overseen by the city ofoakland but any contaminated soil or



I
t A _
v
Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

''l

I
groundwater that is generated from this work will be overseen by this office. In addition, You
were also advised to contact Cheryl Gordon at (916)-227-4539 with any questions regarding State
Trust fund.

This is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Secti on 2722(c){d) of Title 23 California
Code ofRegulations. Any extensioru ofthe stated deadlines, or modificatiorx ofthe required
tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Ifyou havo any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567 -6876.

Sincerely,

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panarna Court, Oakland, CA 94611
files
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January 12, 1999

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland, CA

Javad Farrokhtala
Javad Enterprises
3300 Powell Street No 209
Emeryville, CA 94608 .

Re: Required investigations at the Beacon Station, located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon and Mr. Farrokhtala:

As you are aware on December 16, 1998, one 8,000-gallon Gasoline Underground Storage Tank
(UST) was removed from the above site. Five soil sarnoles were collected from the site two
from the tank pit and t}ree from the island areas. Groundwater was observed in the tank pit at 8-
feet below ground surface (bgs). The groundwater and soil samples were analyzed for Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (1'IrHG), Methyl Tertiary Butyle Ether (MTBE), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis results ofthe groundwater samples
identified 21,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHG, 420ppb benzene, 72ppb ethylbenzeno, 530ppb
tolueng 7400ppb total xylenes, and 220,000ppb MTBE. Analysis results ofthe soil samples
identified up to 12 ppm MTBE and non-detect levels ofBTEX.

Per Article I l, Division 3, Chapter 16, Title 23 of the Califomia Code of Regulations, you are
required to conduct a Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) to determine the leteral nnd
vertical extent and severity ofsoil and groundwater contamination which has resulted from
the release at the site. The information gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an
appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The major elements of
such an investigation, include, but are not limited to, the following:

. At least on€ groundwater monitoring well must be installed within l0 feet ofthe observed
soil contaminatiorq oriented in the confirmed downgradient direction relative to
groundwater flow. In the absence of data identifring the local confrrmed downgradient
direction, a minimum ofthree wells will be required to veriS gradient direction. During
the installation oftlese wells, soil samples are to be collected at five-foot{epth intorv-als
and any significant changes in lithology.

o Subsequent to th€ installation ofthe monitoring wells, these wells must be surveyed to an
establishod benchmark (mean sea level, MSL), with an accuracy of0.0l foot.
Groundwater samples are to be collected and analyzed quarterly.

This Depattnent will oversee the assessment and remediation of your site. Our oversight will
include the review ofand comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. A1l roports and proposals must be submitted
under a seal ofa Califomia -Registered Geologis! -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -
Rogistered Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of date of this letter by March 9, 1999. Once the
proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted



'!.

within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent reports are to be
submitted quarterly until this ofEce approv€s a change in sampling frequency or the site qualifies
for closure. Such quarterly reports are due the first day ofthe second month of each subsequent
quarter.

Tho refetenced initial and quarterly reports must describe tho status oftho investigation and must
include, among others, the following elements:

o Details and results of all work performed during the designated period of time : records
of field observations and data, boring and well construction logs, wator level data, chain-
oFcustody forms, laboratory results for all samples collected and analyzed, tabulations oI-
ftee product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

. Statusofgroundwatercontaminationcharacterization

. Interpretations of results : water l€vel contour maps showing gradients, free and dissolved
product, plume definition maps for each ta.rget component, geologic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work or remediation

Additionally, per our discussion, you are required to submit a tank closure report which
includes all pertinent data such as the tank manifest, field observntions, locations of
samples, etc.

Per our conversation, any work relating to the 1998 UST upgrade requirements will be overseen
by the City of Oakland. However, any contaminated soil or groundwater that is generated from
tlus work will be overseen by this office.

The State Water Resources Control Board manages an Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
(Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs ofinvestigating and
remediating releases from petroleum underground storage tanks. You are encouraged to apply,
To obtain an Application Package, contact the Fund at the following:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA,944212
Telephone: (916)227 4307

You are also advised to contact Cheryl Gordon at (916)-227 4539 wrth any questions regarding
State Trust fund.

Please be advised that this is a fonnal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722(cxd) of
Title 23 Califomia Code of Regulations. Any extensions ofthe stated deadlines, or modifications
of the required tasks, must be confirmed in llriting by either this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (5 l0) 567-6876.



Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Court, Oakland, CA 94611
Files
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January 12, 1999

Ravi Sekhm
Beacon Station
5600 Foothill Blvd.
Oaklad, CA

Javad Farr'khAla
Javad Ente.rynses
3300 Powell Street No 209
Emcryville, CA 9460t

ENVTRONMENTAL HEALTH SERylcEs
'1131 HErbof Bay ParklYay. guire 260 il,
Alameda, CA 94502-657
(5 1 0) s67-6700
t510) 337-S335 (FAX)

r , Re: Fcquircd inrestigdions d the Beacoi Starion locared at 5600 Foorhill Blvd.. oddan4 Ga

Dear Mr. Sekhol and Mr. FarlrJilfitalil

As you arc aware ou Decernber 16, 199E, ore E,ooogallon Gasoline Undcrgro$d stofage Tatrt
gd11 was reuroveO ftom rhe above site Five soil samples w.rc collect.d from the site two
iiom-ine Unf< pit ana tnree tom he isU"a areas- Grornd*at r was observed ia the tank pit at t-

fe.t beiow grirttd surf.Ec (bgs). Tlrc groundwatcr andeil sarnples wore-amlyzod for Total
Petrolcum frv&"carbms as G;ounc GPHG), Metlryl Teniary ButylcJther (MTBE)' benz;nc'
toluenc, alryibenzeue, and total xylcnes (B'IEX), Analysis results oftho groutrdaatEr samplcs
idestifiFd 2i,000 panr per bitlion (ppb) i?}rc, +ZoppU t *eng ?2ppb ctrvlbenzcoe 530Ppb ;

toluen€; ?4ggppb-totat iyt*.C and 220,000ppb MTBE._Analysis results ofthc soil sarnPl.s
identified up to 12 ppn MTBE anrl non'detect levcls of BTEIL

Pg. Article I I, Division 3, chapter 16, Title 23 of the califomia codo of Rcgulations' you:re

required to conduct r lrtliminery site Arserrment (PSA) to detcrEiBe the lrt€fd rrd
i.i-la"l ot*t *d serrcrlty of soii rad grouDdwrter contarnitution which her rcsulted ftom

the rele$e f,t thc site. The infomation grhered by the PsA will be used to detErmitre atr
approPriatE ootrse ofaction to rcrnediateirhe sitg ifdesmed necessary' The major elements of

s;ch tE invcstigNtlon' include, but rre not timited to, the following:

. At least ono groutrdwdEr modtoring well nust be iutalled within l0 fcet ofthe observcd
soil cooramination oriented in the oonfirmed downgSadient direction relative to
groundwater flow. In t}ro absence of tlaa irtentifying the local conlirmed dowtrgradicm
iireotiou, a -inimuu, of three wclls will be requircd to verify gradient direAiol.. Dunng
.il" i-Jiifuti"".f these wetls, soil samples *r-to be oottectcd rt fivc-foccdepth idewals

RONMENTAL HEALTH



)

1998 'O1-12 14rEg
sto 33? 933s
CLtrMEDF| CO g{5 HtrZ'OPS

?4394@2@6
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HEALTH GARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Di|ector
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i,t v rn\,lllvrEtrt trrt- t-tEltLl Ft $EftVlCES
1131 Fhrbor BaY Patkway, Sqite 250
Alameda. CA t45026577
(5'10) 567.6700
(sl0) 33/'93s5 (Fhx)

of BespoDsi.biXityIotlce

St ID# :  3985
Foothill llini Mart
6600 Foothill Blvd
oakland ,  eA 94505

Ravi Se]<lron

2417 Farrol ct.
union City, Ca 94587

Purtuant to
reEpons lble
aEency vrhen
^ f f  - i  ^ ^  . t - v

Date First Reported olla4l99
Substance: Gasoline
Funding (Fcdera1 or State): F
l{ultiPle RPs? : Y

Responsible Party (RP)
ProErBrtY orner

you are hereby notifled that pursuant to sectian 25.297,1 of the flealth
and saf,ety co-ile, the above.eite has been.placed. in the- Ipcal OverElEht
Progratn. 

'fhe 
aiove indivldual (B) or entsity(igs) has (have) been

laeititira as the party(ies) responsible for investiqation and cleanup
of the above site.

Any astion or inaction by this local . agency. aEsociated rrith corrective
aclion, lncluding responlible party identification, is subject to
petiti;n to the Stati wate" Reioqrles Control Board. Petl,tions must be
tit"d trittrin 30 daye fron the clate of, the action/irraction. To obtain
p"iitiott procedure-s, pleasE FAx your request to the state water Board
at (916) 227-4349 or telephons (9L6) 227'4408.

section 25299.37 (c) (7) of the Health and safety Coae, a
parey nay rcqu."t ii"' aitigtt.tion of an administering. .. . 

:

ieguirea'to 6onduct correcfive action. PleaEe conuact this
. . 1 . - - ! ' . - -  i  - - - E - - r  r  I
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January 11' 1999
Lettef, 02Ol. Ll

l4r. Amir cholami
Alameda county
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Parkway
Alameda, cA 94502

SUBJECT: STATUS REPORT
Beacon Station
6600 Foothil l  BIvd.
oakland. cA

Dear !l!. cholami !

P&D Environmental. a division of PauI H. King, Inq. (P&D) has been
retained by the property owner. !1r. Ravi sekhon' to provide regulatory agency
Iiaison services following the removal of one steel Underground Storage Tank
(usT) from the subject site. As rr'e diacuBsed on the tel 'ePhone today, thlB
letter wil l provlde a sunmary to date of Eite conditions and actlvit ieg
related to removal of one UsT. P&D's understanding of site conditions is
based upon telephone conversations with t{r, Sekhon, a telephone conversation
on January 11, 1999 with ingpector steve crawford of the city of oakland Fire
Departmena, and a site visit on January 9' 1999. A sj. la{*,*. fuii"W',fhe f$F ,-.,r.", .,r
frro.Ircrty l ine, building, former dispenaere, and UsT Pit i6 attachcd wlth tnle -"1L'(

tetCor. The elte. map is baEed upon a scaled Beacon site plan obtained from
l{r. Sekhon during the January 9, 1999 3ite visit.

It i3 P&D'a understanding that the site was purchased by ur. Sekhon
several months ago. The usT system consisted of two single wall f iberglass
USTE and one Eingle wall Eteet UST, tr,ro diapenser islands, and two dispenEers
on each dispenser island.

As part of the usT syEten upgrade effort. l1r. sekhon arranged to have
the steel UsT removed. The two fibergl-ass usTs are to remain at the site as
part of the usT system utryrade. New dispensers with disPenser pana and
iensors, double walled piping, overfi l .L and overEpil l protection, a sump with
a nenEor for each UsT' and an Automatic Tank Gaging system are scheduled to be
ins ta l led .

on December 16' 1998 the steel usT and dispensels were removed. Mr.
steve crar,rford of the oakland Fire Department was on site to obBerve site
conditlonB and to direct the collection of eamplee. Based on a telePhone
conversation with Mr. crawford today, Mr. crawford stated that a copy of his
inEpection report r4i11 be forvrarded to you on January 12' 1999. He stated
thaL there w1s nothing remarkable about the site' and no evidence of
contamination other than MTBE which was reported in the laboratory reports.
He stated that soil samples L'ere collected from the UsT pit sidewalls at his
direction, and from beneath the dispenser islande. Ee Etated that because the
pipe trench between the diBpenserB and usT pit raas less than 20 feet, he di.d
not require that pipe trench samples be collected. He also stated that there
will not be any other useful information in his report, as it Eimply documents
procedures,

During P&D's site viait on .fanuary 91 1999 approximateLy 6 incheg of
groundwater wa6 obBerved ln the bottom of the usT pit '  The measured dePth to
groundwater waE 8.0 feet beLolr the ground surface. sheen vras obaerved on the
water in the usT pit. No petroleum hydrocarbon odorB wele detected in any of
the  so i l  a t  the  s i te .

As we dl-scussed' copies of the soil sample results for aamples collected
from beneath the dispenae! ielands and from the usT pit sidewalls on Decenber
16, 1999 have been sent to you, rn addition' on December 31' 1998' one
groundwater grab sample was collected by Edd clark & Associates. A copy of
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i tarruary 11, 1999
I€ t teE 0201.  L l

the sampLe reEults have been faxed to you.

Review of the laboratory reports shows that the only detected compound
has been MTBE (wj.th the exception of 25 ppb of toluene in the eagt dlepenser
island soll Eample). Review of the ground;ater Eample from the pit shows that
TPH-G, BTEX and UTBE were detected in the groundwater.

Baied on tbe Banple r€EultB, p&D r€coffre$da that the UET pit be4
baohtlEndr +ha llltlf*r 

-ot 
ttrc rdaintaE uaT !g!t o bc esatnicEot, . agl rttgt a"

groli[Cl!9at€r InvF3t,tgetios bc",t[tsf,€rff|.d to detErTd.ne the alrt€nt and trlEln ol 1
patrotr eu hydsocarbons Ln groun&atcr.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(51O'  658-6916.

Attachment3 Site Plan

cc; Mr. Ravi Sekhon. property owner

PHK
l -o201.  LL

sincerely,

P&D Environmental

Fitrf lr. Ring
California Registered ceologist
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January I l, 1999

Ravi Sekhon
Beacon Station
6600 Foothill Blvd.
Oakland. CA

Ro: Required investigations at the Beacon Station, located at 6600 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Sekhon:

As you are aware on Decembor 16, 1998, one 8,000-gallon Gasoline Underground Storage Tanks
(USTs) was removed from the above site. Five soil samples were collected from the site two
from the tank pit and 3 from the island areas, Groundwater was observed in tho tank pit at 8-feet
bgs. The groundwater and soil samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
Diesel (TPHD), and berizone, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Analysis results
of the groundwater sample identified 21,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPHG, 420ppb bonzene,
72ppb ethylbenzene, 530ppb toluenq 7400ppb total xylenes, and 220,000ppb MTBE. Analysis
results ofthe soil samples identified up to 12,000 ppb of MTBE with no concentration ofBTEX.

Per Article 11, Division 3, Chapter 16, Title 23 ofthe California Codo of Regulations, you are
required to conduct a Preliminnry Site Assessment (PSA) to determine the lateral and
vertical extent and severity ofsoil and groundwater contamination which has resulted from
the release at the site. Tho information gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an
appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The rnajor elements of
such an investigation, include, but are not limited to, the following:

At least one groundwater monitoring well must be installed within l0 feet of the observed
soil contamination, oriented in the conlirmed downgradient direction relative to
groundwater flow. In tho absence of data identirying the local confirmed downgradient
direction, a minimum of three wells will be required to verifu gradient direction. During
the installation ofthose wells, soil samples are to be collected at five-foot{epth intervals
and any significant changes in lithology.
Subsequent to the installation ofths monitoring wells, these wells must be surveyed to an
established benchmark (mean sea level, MSL), with an accuracy of 0.01 foot.
Groundwater samples are to be collected and analyzed quafterly, and water level
measurements are to be collected monthly for the first three months, and then quarterly
thereafter. Ifthe initial groundwater elovation contours indicate that groundwater flow
directions vary greatly, than you will be required to continue monthly water lovel
measurements until the goundwater gradient behavior is know,

This Departrnent will oversee the assessmsnt and remediation ofyour site. Our oversight will
include tlre review ofand comment on work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate



i o
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. All reports and proposals must be submitted
under a seal ofa Califomia -Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist, or -

Rogistored Civil Engineer.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the receipt of this letter. Once the proposal is
approved, field work should commence within 60 days. A report must bo submitted within 45
days after the completion ofthis phase ofwork at the site. Subsequent repods are to be submitted
quarterly until this site qualifies for final RWQCB "sign-off'. Such quartorly reports are duo the
first day oflhe second month of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the status ofth€ investigation and must
include, among others, the following elements:

r Details and results ofall work performed during the designated period oftime: records
of field observations and datq boring and well construction logs, water level data ohain-
of-custody forms, laboratory results for all samples colleotod and analyzed, tabulations of
free product thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

. Statusofgloundwatercontaminationcharacterization

. Interpretations of results: water levol contour maps showing gmdients, free and dissolved
product, plume definition maps for each target componont, geologic cross sections, etc.

. Recommendations or plans for additional investigative work or remediation

In addition, you are required to submit a tank closure report which includes ell pertinent
data such as the tank manifest, field observations, location ofthe taken samples, etc.

As discussed over the phone, you should consult the City of Oakland for 1998 UST upgrade
requirements. This office will only handlo the clean up issues for your site. You are also advised
to contact Cheryl Gordon at Stale Trust fund for financial assistance. Cheryl Gordon can be
reached at (9 I 6)-227 4539.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for a work plan pursuant to Section 2722(c)(d) of
Title 23 Califomia Code of Regulations. Any extensions ofthe stated deadlines, or modifications
of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this agency or RWQCB.

Ifyou have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6876.

Sinoerelv.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
tlazardous Materials Specialist

CC: Paul King, P&D Environmental, 4020 Panama Court Oaklan4 CA 9461I
Files
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ldr. talr Ghol|lti
Alellada couEtlr
DepartrEnt of ErrvLronaanttrl H6!1th
1131 flarbot PlrkFily
Alar€dg, eA 94502

SOBjIECT; IET,EFBOIIE DISCOSSIOI| Suld{rRY
Be6con SEAtion
6600 Fooihll-I Elvd.
oahland, cA it

D6!r rf ,r .  Ol lolair i :

I rbiB lctter ls tniltten to auurrtre out dlscutsio[r !od!-y- conc!:dfilg

e,rb:..iTir"'I'iliriitii'ij*i., oe r.ettes ot01'Ll aatea uenuarl. u, 1999.Dtrprrsd
rDcnt th- fr | l  t .*rdrrq Ltg[Eiy*ifr-in".^ii,j.-.-"1-"1-.t;=di;i;1;" ;tpi"i-n. iittg, rt'o. (Eer,, th6 follnxr{ns it3!E

$tncaralY.

EiD t$v l'lt3EmlntBl

YEre dLscuaaed.

o The u9" Pit can b€ beelti l lcd ttth c1$$ l4rert 'd !t-l l  !t!t6rtt1' lff 'ctlv€

i@odiat€1y.
o The EoiI ttockpile rhleh ra8 g.tr€rttcd durlng -uFr rEc-rvltlon wt11 bs

aa4P1.d snar coPteg-o!' l ft" 
-""ry1"-."au1cs- 

rLI1 bg fsrerded to youE offlee'

o ri iha sto"rpitea sorl i* i6 rc ugod for b'chtt1llag thf, ItsT Ftt ' tolt

oanples tt l. l I be collrctcil at e EEeiluency of ot'" dlsErete tareil€ -per 20

cub-lc yarda ot 
"otl 

-atocrpile 
and 

-anel-yred 
tor TP|!-O' BtFX rad lolBE '

Forlatring raguLatorlt agenqi reutsrr anc eglroval o! th€ trrDl€ r€gulta' th'

ttockptl;d gofl *:.f i  ul geit*rtted to -be--uscd to btchfi l l  t lr E6T Drt'

o Docu!.nt4tion or u'n crl iotrt ion of the 4o11, $hethor onr 61Ee or off6ltr '

tf,t l l  be l)rovi.ded to You! offtce.
q t r.o!k Plen to e;aluti! iha €xt€fl! o! P6!ro1eu4 hlrdrooitbotr3 la

groundr*ater ttlIl ba gfovld€d to Your 9f,llcr.

sttould you taav6 rrly quegtlonB, plaaa: do not trrFlt{lt€ to contlct tne rE
( 5 1 0 )  6 5 8 - 5 9 1 5  "

\'=+.*'K*^1
Paul B: rlng

*

cr11f, orDir R€gl"s tersd gcologiBt
!

ii ,i

ircc! lF. Rawi Sekhon, groFetty 6rrr€r

PHtr
1020L .  L2
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OAKLAI\D FIRE SERVICES AGENCY - J
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Site Name: €qrqnJ- /v,fr\,E r,,\ALf

Address: rraoo Fco'rrfr.uL ALv0 CiWt &y-L-n.ND Zip: 1t(faoS

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

i 
-A 

wbeG , ^ srQ-o *N btLDuN0
L & fo) TanksRemJved? #removed? t Out"r" ou"6, qluo/qd

,.e Samples received? Contamination level: I ?- ppm s &
Type of test /r^f Ga

Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LQP

3.CN

1Dt

Avgas leaded fuel oil

diesel waste oil

AL(A e N \.&rzaN/v\A\/'i4L- ft4LT Ll

1'D/^ peaCoca 5k? . 6nXz

t(3( ftaPoor<- 6/\\ Pk|.'(

Petroleum? Circle Type (s): bhsJLaNe

jet

kerosene solvents

fuhtvtf:DA' CA {tsoa




